



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ TEST.CAS. 1/2026
MANASH SARKAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh and Ms. Juti
Rani Talikdar, Advs. with petitioner
in person

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Abhinav Gupta, Panel Counsel for
GNCTD with Mr. Siddharth Arora,
Adv.
Mr. S.K. Bhaduri and Ms. Neetu
Gupta, Advs. for R-2 with R-2 in
person

CORAM:

DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS) JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

% **30.04.2026**

1. All the respondents have already been served.
2. Learned counsel for R-1/State submitted that he had received schedule of properties and filed the valuation report of the concerned property i.e. F-1189, Chitranjan Park, New Delhi-110019.
3. Reply of the petition has been filed by respondent no. 2 along with affidavit of admission/denial. Copy received by learned opposite counsel. Let rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed as per law with copy to opposite party.
4. Respondent no. 4 appearing in person physically and respondent no. 3 appeared through VC (duly identified by learned counsel for petitioner) submitted that they are having no objection to the petition and they do not



wish to file any reply.

5. Learned counsel for respondent no. 2 submitted that he had not received schedule of properties. Learned counsel for petitioner submitted that he will supply the same as well as valuation report filed by respondent no. 1, to learned counsel for respondent no. 2.

6. Put up for completion of pleadings in accordance with law on 24.08.2026.

DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

APRIL 30, 2026/tp